MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

twenty-two, the said money to be paid Mary S. Hillman, of Island Falls, in quarterly payments of seventy-five dollars each.

Approved March 21, 1921.

Chapter 12.

Resolve, in Favor of Grand Lake Stream Plantation.

Grand Lake Stream, interest on reserved land fund. Resolved: That there be appropriated from moneys held in trust by the treasurer of state for Grand Lake Stream plantation, the sum of five hundred and fifty-nine dollars and fifty-three cents, of which three hundred and ten dollars and eighty-five cents is on account of nineteen hundred and seventeen and two hundred forty-eight dollars and sixty-eight cents is on account of nineteen hundred and eighteen, for interest on reserved land fund, and not drawn by the plantation in the years named.

Approved March 22, 1921.

Chapter 13.

Resolve, Authorizing the Land Agent to Sell Public Lot Eighty-five in Moro Plantation, Aroostook County.

Authorizing sale of public lot, No. 85, Moro plantation. Resolved: That the land agent, with the advice and consent of the governor and council, is hereby authorized to sell and convey to actual settlers thereon certain lands in Moro plantation, in Aroostook county, lot number eighty-five, constituting part of the school lots of said plantation, if he deems such sales advisable, for such price per acre and on such terms of payment as he may deem advantageous; provided, that in making sales of said lands the legal and equitable rights of persons claiming under said settlers shall be considered and preserved; and provided also, that the proceeds of any sales made shall be added to the school funds of said plantation.

Approved March 22, 1921.

Chapter 14.

Resolve, Authorizing the State Land Agent to Sell Lot Number Ninety-three in the Town of St. Agatha in the County of Aroostook.

Authorizing sale of public lot, No. 93, St. Agatha. Resolved: That the land agent of the State of Maine, with the advice and consent of the governor and council, be and hereby is, authorized to sell for each lot num-

CHAP. 15

bered ninety-three, in township numbered eighteen, range five, west of the east line of the state, now St. Agatha, if he deem it advisable, for such price per acre, and on such terms of payment as he may deem advantageous.

Approved March 22, 1921.

Chapter 15.

Resolve, in Favor of Rena Cooley for State Pension.

Rena Cooley, state pension. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the six months ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, one hundred dollars, and for the year from June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, the sum of two hundred dollars, and for the year beginning June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, the sum of two hundred dollars, to be paid in quarterly payments of fifty dollars each to Rena Cooley of Augusta, for and in behalf of herself and her minor children Violet and Evelyn Cooley, under the supervision of the governor and council.

Approved March 24, 1921.

Chapter 16.

Resolve, in Favor of Lena I. Sanborn, an Employee of the Board of State Assessors in Nineteen Hundred and Eighteen.

Lena I. Sanborn, bonus. Resolved: That there be paid to Mrs. Lena I. Sanborn seventy-five dollars and ninety-six cents, the amount of the bonus due her as an employee of the state.

Approved March 24, 1921.

Chapter 17.

Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Caroline Springer.

Caroline Springer, state pension. Resolved: That the sum of twelve dollars per month be paid to Caroline Springer of Waterville, widow of Eben Springer, a Civil War veteran, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for military pensions beginning January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature.

Approved March 25, 1921.

Chapter 18.

Resolve, Making an Appropriation for Co-operative Agricultural Work between the College of Agriculture of the University of Maine and the United States Department of Agriculture.

Co-operative agricultural work. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the University of Maine for co-